CH \$40.00 36857;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM436744

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASS	SIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Chapter 7 Estate of Patmont Motor Werks, Inc.		07/25/2017	Estate:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Equalia, LLC
Street Address:	380 Logue Ave.
City:	Mountain View
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94043
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3685723	HOVERBOARD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6507801701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6507801714

Email: marie.sobieski@rmkb.com

Correspondent Name: Lael D. Andara

Address Line 1: 1001 Marshall Street, Suite 500
Address Line 4: Redwood City, CALIFORNIA 94063

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marie E. Sobieski
SIGNATURE:	/Marie E. Sobieski/
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=Equalia - Estate to Equalia Assignment#page1.tif source=Equalia - Estate to Equalia Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006116 FRAME: 0977

900414943

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

Assignment effective this 25day of 44, 2017.

WHEREAS, the Chapter 7 estate of Patmont Motor Werks, Inc., Case No. BK-N 12-52799-btb, having a mailing address of 18124 Wedge Parkway, Suite 518, Reno, Nevada 89511 (hereafter "Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the name and mark HOVERBOARD, the United States Trade Mark Registration thereof, namely, Registration Number 3685723 (hereinafter, the "Mark") and the goodwill thereof; and

WHEREAS, Equalia LLC, a limited liability company existing under the laws of the State of California, having a place of business at 380 Logue Avenue, Mountain View, California 94043 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interest in the Mark, and the goodwill thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the settlement entered into resolving litigation in the United States District Court, Northern District of California case No. 3:16-cv-03259, entitled Equalia LLC, et al. v. PowerBoard, LLC, et al., said Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign, transfer, grant, set over and convey unto Assignee, Assignor's entire worldwide and universal rights, title, and interest in the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, and all other applications for and/or registrations of the name and Mark, same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, subsidiaries, or other legal representatives, as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, including but not limited to all common-law rights in the name and Mark and variants thereof, and the right to sue for all claims, demands, and/or causes for action, both at law and in equity, that Assignor may have on account of any infringement, claims of unfair competition, or likelihood of dilution of the name and Mark, or variants thereof prior to the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, representatives of the parties, having full power and authority to do so, have executed this ASSIGNMENT effective as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
THE CHAPTER 7 ESTATE OF	EQUALIA, LLC
PATMONT MOTOR WERKS, INC.	
Ву:	8y:
Name: W. Donald Gleseke	Name: <u>RIBCYLT BIOLE</u> YC
Its: <u>Trustee</u>	Its: <u>CCO</u>
Date:	Date: 301, 25, 2017

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

Assignment effective this __ day of _____, 2017.

"Mark") and the goodwill thereof; and

ACCICNION.

WHEREAS, the Chapter 7 estate of Patmont Motor Werks, Inc., Case No. BK-N 12-52799-btb,
having a mailing address of 18124 Wedge Parkway, Suite 518, Reno, Nevada 89511 (hereafter
"Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the name and mark HOVERBOARD, the
United States Trade Mark Registration thereof, namely, Registration Number 3685723 (hereinafter, the

WHEREAS, Equalia LLC, a limited liability company existing under the laws of the State of California, having a place of business at 380 Logue Avenue, Mountain View, California 94043 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interest in the Mark, and the goodwill thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the settlement entered into resolving litigation in the United States District Court, Northern District of California case No. 3:16-cv-03259, entitled Equalia LLC, et al. v. PowerBoard, LLC, et al., said Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign, transfer, grant, set over and convey unto Assignee, Assignor's entire worldwide and universal rights, title, and interest in the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, and all other applications for and/or registrations of the name and Mark, same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, subsidiaries, or other legal representatives, as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, including but not limited to all common-law rights in the name and Mark and variants thereof, and the right to sue for all claims, demands, and/or causes for action, both at law and in equity, that Assignor may have on account of any infringement, claims of unfair competition, or likelihood of dilution of the name and Mark, or variants thereof prior to the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, representatives of the parties, having full power and authority to do so, have executed this ASSIGNMENT effective as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE.
THE CHAPTER 7 ESTATE OF	EQUALIA, LLC
PATMONT MOTOR WERKS, INC.	
By: W. Donald Gleseke	By: Name:
Its: Trustee	lts:
Date: 9 30 17	Date:

4842-2421-6907.1

ACCICNIES.